

Jimmy Carr Chief Executive Officer of All Points Broadband

Jimmy Carr is the CEO of All Points Broadband. After growing and selling a successful rural internet service provider in another market, he founded All Points in 2014 to bring state-of-the-art connectivity to underserved communities in Virginia and the mid-Atlantic. Jimmy represents the rural broadband industry on the Virginia Broadband Advisory Council and has testified before the U.S. Senate and Virginia General Assembly as an expert on rural broadband deployment. Jimmy led All Points' partnership with the Northern Neck Planning District Commission, Dominion Energy Virginia, Northern Neck Electric Cooperative, and counties of the Northern Neck to deliver universal FTTH to all unserved locations. That partnership successfully combined, state, federal, utility leverage investments of approximately \$50 million, alongside the private sector investment, to fund the regional broadband network that currently is under construction.

Before joining the telecommunications industry, Jimmy was an associate with the law firm of Sullivan & Cromwell LLP. He previously served as Virginia's Assistant Secretary of Transportation in two administrations, directing legislative and regulatory affairs for six agencies with an annual budget in excess of \$4 billion. He is also the founder and principal architect of the public-private partnership to build the 55-mile Virginia Capital Trail between Richmond and Williamsburg.

Jimmy earned a law degree and an MBA at the University of Virginia, where he was the Managing Editor of the Virginia Law Review, President of the JD/MBA society and inducted into the Raven Society. He is an Order of the Coif graduate of the law school and received the business school's Shermet Award and Faculty Award for Academic Excellence. Jimmy graduated from Davidson College cum laude and with departmental honors. He is a native of Richmond, Virginia, and is an Eagle Scout.